In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 3

IﬂUSSIvencyo(En;land & A M 0

e e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1985

28

Companies House

By

20/09/2019 #187
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

om0 |7 11 518 [a 05

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Enmodus Limited

beld black capitals.

-

E Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Wood

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| St James Court

Street ‘ St James Parade

Post town ' Bristol

County/Region |

wase [8ls[1] [alclnl

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Fuil forename(s) Simon Robert @ Other administrator
Use this section to teil us about

Surname Haskew another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

suding namenumber St James Court © Otk ks

Street | St James Parade another administrator.

Post town ] Bristol

County/Region |

Posicode TBTsiT TalClnl

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

N A4
fils 66 [fafof1le




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubtic record.

Lortact name

Clive Hobbs

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

St James Court
St James Parade

| Address

-

County/Region

= (o [s[i[ [s[ilnl_

Country

Post town

Bristol

| i bristol@begbies-traynor.com
M 0117 937 7130

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




KADMIO02P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Enmodus Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatscever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpese of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

00000 0do0oopoooao

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Directors’ statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses
4

Information on the sale of the Company's assets



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the administration”
“the administrators”, “we”,

“our’, “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Enmodus Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 1 August
2019

Paul Wood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, St James Court, St James
Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

and

Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, St James Court, St
James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable}, any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s).

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Formmer registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in

the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Enmodus Limited
enModus
17 February 2010

07159805

St James Count, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

Cas Gwent Chambers, Welsh Street, Chepstow, Gwent, Wales,

NP18 5XG

Cas Gwent Chambers, Welsh Street, Chepstow, NP16 5XG

Smart Building Solutions
Name

Andrew James Heaton

Richard Thomas Anstey Hadden

John Machin Spear

Roy Barry Bedlow — resigned 05/02/2019

Peter George Harverson — resigned 31/03/2018

Name:
Peter Heller

Bevan & Buckiand

Shareholding

1,000,000 ordinary
None

87,000 ordinary
None

None

Shareholding

26,000

Langdon House, Langdon Road, SA1 Swansea Waterfront,

Swansea, SA1 8QY

See table below:

Sharsholder Ordinary| A Ordinary POITL?;:'S S,;r;:;l
Mr Andrew .Jamgs Heaton 1.000.000 0 0 1.006.000
Mr John Spear 87.000 0 0 87.000
Mr Peter Halier 26.000 1} 0 26,000
Mrian Watson 35.000 0 0 35.000
Mr Phillip Young 178.000 a 0 178,000
s Theraza Bary 71,429 132.000 a 403,429
Oxyqan Houss Group Lid 1] 1.105.998 968.828 2.094.826
Bresd Reply Investmants Ltd a 1] 1,770,227 1,770,227
intu Shopping Centres pic ] D] 852,143 $57.143
Finance Wales Invastmants (3} Ltd 1] 0 466.178 466.178
Finance ‘Wales Investments (6] Ltd 0 0 1,378,503 1,378,503
Finance Wales Investmants (14) Ltd ] 0 905.999 905,999
Fluxus Labs SARL 0 0 24.571 28.571
TOTAL 1.397.429| 1,437,898| 6,395.449) 9.230.876




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:

Court;
Court Case Number:
Person(s) making appointment /

application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

1 August 2019
Not Applicable

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol,
Insolvency and Companies List {CHD}

CR2019-BRS000130 of 2019

the Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any cne or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

*3 {1} The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(o) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whele than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4}, the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)(@) unless he thinks either-

(@) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1}{b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

4 The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1){a} and (b), and



(b} he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 17 February 2010 to provide bespoke smart building solutions in order to
turn customers’ premises into an active part of its business by improving the efficiency of buildings,
operations and people. The Company provided 'Smart Lighting’, ‘Smart Energy Metering ‘and ‘Smart
Building Space’ solutions, offering enterprise-grade hardware and software with best in class performance.

The Director met with Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP on 15 July 2019 to discuss the Company's options.
Following this review it was concluded at a board meeting that Administration would be the best possible
outcome for creditors. The Company consequently ceased trading on 19 July 2019 and all employees were
made redundant.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was lodged at Court on 19 July 2019 and was also sent to

secured creditors, Intu Shopping Centres plc, Breed Reply Investments Limited and Second Law Stichting.
Paul Wood and Simon Haskew were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators on 1 August 2018.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 1 August 2019 which is attached at
Appendix 2. In accordance with the standard form of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for
the costs of the administration (including agents, legal and other professional fees) or for any subsequent
liquidation or voluntary arrangement.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are also attached at Appendix 2.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
1 August 2018 to 18 September 2018.

Sale of the Business and Assets

We have received £30,000 from SBAAS Solutions Ltd in relation to the sale of the Company’s business and
assets as detailed at Appendix 4. This comprises £1 for the contracts, £1 for the customer list, £4,996 for the
equipment and stock, £1 for the goodwill, £25,000 for the intellectual property rights and £1 for the records.
Cash at Bank

We have received the cash held in the Company’s bank accounts as at the date of appointment, the amount
received totals, £25,742.90.



Bank Interest
During the period of reporting, we have received .18p bank interest.
Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Following our appointment, time has been charged to the case. A brief summary of actions taken since our
appointment on 1 August 2019 are:

¢ Amranged immediate insurance cover over the Company's assets;

« Appointment notification consisting of statutory forms and letters;

¢ Communicated with the Company’s creditors. We have also answered any questions which have
been raised by the creditors;

e Complied with statutory requirements by notifying the Registrar of Companies and advertising the
appointment of administrators' in the London Gazette:

» Case set-up and management actions, including the setting up of the insclvency website for the
case documents, setting up electronic filing systems and regular diary reviews to ensure compliance
matters are dealt with accordingly;

+ Notified the Company’s former bankers and requested that the Company’s accounts be closed and
that the funds are to be transferred to the administration account;

+ Opened a dedicated administration bank account;

» Liaised with our agents and solicitors in connection with the sale of the Company’s business and
assets;

* Marketed and agreed a sale of the Company's business and assets;

e Obtained such information as required from the Company and its officers, in order to report to the
creditors, including their statement of affairs;

« Liaised with the landlord with regards the trading premises, together with the rental accommodation;

e |Instructed ERA Solutions Limited to deal with pre-appointment claims from employees with regards
their outstanding entitlements;

» Commenced preliminary investigations into the Company's affairs; and

*  Preparation of these proposals.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are
as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company records show the amounts owing to the following in their capacity as secured creditors as
listed below:

Intu Shopping Centres plc — Company records show ¢.£262 740 as being owed. They have fixed and
floating charges registered at Companies House dated 7 January 2019, which covers all freehold and
leasehold property. All intellectual property owned by the borrower, together with a floating charge
which covers all the property or undertaking of the company.

Breed Reply Investments Limited — Company records show c.£365,575 as being owed. They have fixed
and floating charges registered at Companies House dated 7 January 2019 which covers all freehold
and leasehold property. All intellectual property owned by the bomower, together with a floating charge
covering all the property or undertaking of the company.

Second Law Stitching - Company records show ¢.£93,317 as being owed. They have fixed and floating
charges registered at Companies House dated 28 May 2018 which covers all freehold and leasehold

.5-



property. All intellectual property owned by the borrower, together with a floating charge covering all the
property or undertaking of the Company.

Upon the sale of the business and assets to SBAAS Solutions Limited on 12 Septernber 2019, the secured
creditors released their claims in the Company. This effectively means that they have been settled in full by
completing this deal.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated in the director's
statement of affairs at £23,824; note that these figures have not been verified by the administrators.

Unsecured creditors
Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £332,087.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

As discussed above, the secured creditors released their claims against the Company and as a result there
are no known secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds te enable a distribution to be paid to preferential
creditors; however, we cannot determine the quantum or timing at this stage.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be availahle to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed pant of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company's net properly is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

m} 50% of the first £10,000 of net propetty;
] 20% of net property thereatter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply {Section 176A(5)).

As discussed above, the secured creditors have released their claims. Therefore, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15
September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply. Accordingly, no prescribed part of net
property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation: Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concemns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-bamred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above,

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(@) and 3(1)(b). and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

in order to achieve the first purpose of an administration, the administrators must be able to rescue the
Company as a going concern. However, this was not achievable as the Company had significant unsecured
creditor liabilities and therefore, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first
objective of an administration. Based on the available financial information, there was insufficient value
placed on the Company’s assets in order to affect a restructuring of the Company's considerable debt and
the administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

We consider that this objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c) is mere likely, as the sale of the chattel
assets will enable us to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisations of the Company's property. The principal matters to deal
with in the administration are:

« Investigate the Company's affairs to establish any causes of action, and reporting on the conduct of
the directors;

+ Ensuring that any unresolved issues concerning the Company’s affairs are concluded; and

¢ Obtaining the necessary clearances to conclude the administration.

Following these events, we propose to finalise distributions tc the preferential creditors and subsequently
move the Company to Dissolution.



Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
o be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude our
investigation into the Company's affairs. The appointment of an administrater shall cease to have effect at
the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. Howewver, our term of office
may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
period not exceeding twelve months. It may, therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek
creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the
anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully
achieved.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"}

However, in the event that circumstances change and we are of the opinion that a distribution will be made to
the unsecured creditors of the Company, other than by virtue of the prescribed part, then the proposed exit
route will be by CVL.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescnbed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the pemission of court. It is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
conceming a company’s affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged cur duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achfeved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shafl cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7} provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a} a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immaediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appeintment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
maodification, of our proposals.



it is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Advisory

In the period prior to the administration, we were engaged by the Company on 16 July 2019 to carry cut
advisory services in order to review the Company’s current position, this included the background analysis,
the impact of the key issues affecting the business, the options available to the Company and the benefits
and drawbacks of each option available to the business. QOur fees of £3,500 plus VAT for this project have
been settled by the Company.

Pre Administration
In addition to the above, we also carried out work (“the Work”) consisting of providing advice to the Company:

*  Advised the directors with regards to obtaining agents valuations of the Company's assets;

» Provided advice to the directors on the conduct of the Company's affairs during the intervening
period prior to the appointment of administrators;

+ Provided guidance in relation to protecting the interests of creditors pending the appointment of
administrators:

« Liaising with solicitors to prepare the sale and purchase agreement;

¢ Liaison with the Company’s secured creditors; and

« Dealing with the procedural steps culminating with the appointment of administrators.

The Work was carmied out before the Company entered administration, pursuant to our engagement letter
dated 18 July 2019 (‘the Agreement’). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the
discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out
the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was necessary to review
the Company's financial position and consider insolvency options available to it, before an insolvency
process commenced. For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to the
preferential creditors.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net amount VAT E Gross
£ amount £

Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 14,959.50 2,991.90 | 17,951.40

Legal costs Osbome Clarke LLP 2,894.00 578.30 3,472.80

Agents costs Eddisons Commercial 908.30 181.66 1,089.96

Lirnited
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION
COSTS 18,761.80 3,752.36 | 22,514.16

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”} as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make

-9-



a determination, by seeking decisions of the preferential creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They alsc provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate as detailed in
Appendix 3.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors. In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a
determination, it is preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under
Rule 18.18 of the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 1 August 2019.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
cenducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not

-10-



imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concemed in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, please see Appendix 4 for information on the
Company’s assets sold to connected parties.

Deemed delivery
These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 20 September 2019.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at https:/iwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 20 September 2018. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

s

Paul Wood
Joint Administrator

Date: 18 September 2019

11-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

1 August 2019 to 18 September 2019

SofAEL

(365,575.00)
(262,740.00)
(93,317.00)

2,000.00
1,000.00

9,631.00

24,526.00

(23,824.00)

(74,299.00)
(227,781.00)
(30,007.00)

(1,397.43)
(1,437.99)
(6,395.45)

(1,049,716.87)

SECURED CREDITORS
Breed Reply Investments Ltd
Intu Shopping Centre
Second Law Stitching

ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment & Stock
Chattels/Stock
Intellectual Property
VAT Refund

Goodwill, Contracts, Customer Lists etc

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

HMRC (non VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

A Ordinary Shareholders
Preferred Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

NIL
NIL
NIL

4,996.00
NIL
25,000.00
NIL

4.00
25,742.90
0.18

NIL

NIL

55,743.08

NIL
NiL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
§5,743.08

55,743.08

55,743.08



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT

1 AUGUST 2019

insolvency Act 1886
Enmodus Limited

Estimated Staterment Of Affars as at 1 August 2618

Book Value Estimated lo Realise
£ £
Breed Reply investments Lid 365,575
intu Shopping Centre - ¥62.740
Second Law Stitching - 83,317
deficency ofd - ¥21.632
Cash at bank 2452 24,526
Ttade Debtors 14,813 .
Office equipment - 2,000
VAT recoverabie 9,531 9531
Stock 55,147 1.000
ASSETS 37,057
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITO Employess re Arrears/Mol Pay 23,824
13233
DEBYS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency td 72t 632
708 399
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2052 FLOAYTING CHARGE CREDITORS
708 399
Estimated prescribed pant of net praperty whars apphcable (1o camy forward)
708 399
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
708 399
Estimated prescrbed part of net property whers apphcable (brought down; .
8 399

Unsecurad non-preferents ciasms (exciuding any shortfall to Moating chirge noidars)

Trade Credntors T4205
Employees 227 781
HMRC [non ¥AT) NOH7



Estmated deficancy/supius as regards noes-preferential cregiton

(excludng any shartfall in respect of F s post 14 Sepdewnber 2003)

Issued and cafled up capital

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

1,397
1,438
5398

332,087

1,040,486

9,233

1,049,719



A

PRI N BY] CURTIREWY ESNE D07 SHAPITNLIRY Bilig
L0 HTWS "LOPUTT “ARsspecsg OF
W0 AT Lanh wopuoy mieidiag tuapiey nveniG {1 &

S8 fin Bungons pruy uotiuurrg 'F3non oLE vOTBULLING (G 3MUEE QUACW| PUlt JuTus 2yl

Gy bes b Sag pvdedii TR 1505 Doty fuag Paglio sl
A3 DBLD 100 ABGRGAE) 10y 2d £
M FTde ARGuahy LR05 wide g

Thb DLIN Usmam “oucisialioy | g pun whpwilag

SEF 1TTE ryBERG ] Hw e Q| I Silgeng

SU6 J INN AmSUORIuION Q803 &6 108 4

N L C0IERS U] Ryt IeN

e £1dH VIME YENO TN 10U TN BIN0RIIRN ITIOGINE I |

SHE LP0Y Sepinaeg eun g SOIF 100 Od

WOT DN tauday UDYIA AIPORNY CIUIAY PaG) ek ) HHauniivg hukay

THRY GFdN SISYINCULIOR HEHEET PROY LOdnaN p7

B FLaN OIS naDe, P sotduouing §7

MYE LLaH WBNOIOqNE MM Bur] yony ) aBrio) ey Ouey

AXP ST GRIIRYT R LUy oy Doy

enymatiiui Lo PRRAINY Ul LORINS 2007) 8¢ AR M0 Y[

N 743 G e o)

WHZ N VORUOT] ST GeOJ0H I £ RINGH G SN

B0 £15 AaSaag HHBOIQUICT) ‘FO0Y SOLIOH 1 UM 'GH WIINOY

DB PING AR, iy atg) POy 1udians 31 1) 15Aunng St

CPURTH [T DI ASIN NI IS 180S0 MU NN wOnId

U TT0L WOAR UICAMIR iR WIINM) AENOH 1A

16 Tty bAUASY GO (XK RO (M HGEM S0 LUy

1R W5HA WARNG DAY baduidey 1§

SHE TNN NOLAWPRLNON S50 D0pATIO01

AR TS "EOTuRMY RO wopMar) Hedy Lopter)

AHG PZOW "SI JA0ITHUNET I3 PUY AIRH ISIN, TARA LOYRID TT LN

O 103 FHRRY Y8y SSONNNG SHRIKE BT SMETIA] MmOm WPAK])
Wit VYD HOPUDY IS IWEIOM I N T

AT g I WAL iy 1A, T 133 DU AN 3T NN

L6 LESS N

th 4LE'ES
ELBELTISE
¥R

00 (D0GE

06 ET¥
BS £
6 09t

17 958
e OO
%44
114 54
HERET
jo g LE)
5909

P IETR
LiR21
00T
[T
I
LR 244
4 5RE'S
WOR0T
8169
[€4 75 41
L6t
o #e?
ot vy
99§14
oot r
WL
00096 I1
BT 2§
0O §L1

40

Rl

PHR XIS Wiy pudey
wf sy Ratiogg naa
P4 Suaagsasy) Yday paa.g

S

panpeg
WA,
angihonigy

ERm) L

Sunonissy HREuHETy

B sttt

1Y K] 40

P SIS ATt 100
TLBAG TG

[s35]

by Iy T

apwhrg prigy

DREUNT % GO, s 0
HOWIG, g

.0

Eaa s |

Ay e oty

5]

PRRLUN ST INYD

PAIT (RRON )

P17 AR IATY FANOH UIHA)
L]

WOTREL ylong

0 kg

PLaTyng teraog

a1 MBoyaugse ) ysy

RS W oalRe
Py

sudtisag) 53y, sy

}3 L TNE D M)




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1.

As previously discussed, the secured creditors have agreed to release their charges upon
completion of the sale of the business and assets, which concluded on 12 September 2019 to
SBAAS Sclutions Limited.

Although the chattel assets have been professionally valued by Eddisons Commercial Limited the
estimated realisable value given reprasents the directors’ view.

The assets were professionally valued on 26 July 2019 by Eddisons Industrial Valuers and
Auctioneers Ltd, the individual within Eddisons who prepared the valuation is MNAVA qualified, the
valuation was prepared on an in-situ and ex-situ basis.

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

As discussed previously and to the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied
floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section
176A will not apply.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since July 2016.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 18 September 2019 on this assignment amounts to 104 hours at an average composite
rate of £333.72 per hour resulting in total time costs to 18 September 2019 of £34,707.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

a

[ S W m |

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
http:/Avww . creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It alsc applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated cn a time cost basis. Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is scught to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an inferest. Best practice
guidance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case aiong
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements {approval required] - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

¢ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1



(B}

Expenses which should be lreated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval
required) — in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in
which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should
be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities
within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member,
are also to be charged to the case (subject to approval):

Eddisons Commercial Limited

Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed to provide asset valuation and
sales advice. Their charges for providing these services are 10% of realisations,
plus disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddiscns Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently
anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid
the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services
will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their
various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited ("EIS") to provide insurance
broking services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks
relating to the case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course
of the case depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The
forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately following
appointment is £296.80 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of
insurance cover for subseguent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing
insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment
of commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is
calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insclvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf
and receive payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for
the premium(s) payable after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged tc the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement:



¢ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that
may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates

applying to the Bristol office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Enmodus Limited

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: Paul Wood AND Simon Robert Haskew

DATE OF APPQINTMENT: 1 August 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the case.

1.2 Time costs information
Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and the
overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the attached table.
Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are set out
below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3  Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
Please see Section 9 of the Proposals for details of the work we carried out in the period before the
Company entered administration.

1.4 Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
The main reasons of complexity relate to the extensive negotiations with the various stakeholders to
achieve a sale of the of the Company's assets in order to provide the best outcome for the creditors.

1.5 Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities falling on the office holders in this case.

1.6 The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The work that we have camied out derives from the duties and responsibilities placed on us by
insolvency law and by required professional practices. We consider that we have carried out our duties
diligently and with all reasonable due care and attention.

1.7  The views of the creditors
The secured creditors have been kept updated throughout the process.
No views have been expressed by the unsecured creditors thus far.

1.8 Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as follows:

* that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.



1.9

21

22

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment is
proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor Group

Category 2 Disbursements

Pursuant to the resolution being sought in refation to the unpaid pra-administration costs, the following
Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
are proposed to be charged in relation to the pericd prior to appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — to collect appointment 204.00
documentation

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is a £750.00 Valuation fee
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has | £158.30 Disbursements
provided asset valuation and sale advice.
The purpose of abtaining such services
was to achieve a sale of the Company's
business and assets, together with
disbursements.

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance

Services Limited ("EIS”) to provide £296.80
insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the
insurable risks relating to the case.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Osbome Clarke LLP who specialise in insclvency, were engaged to provide pre-appointment advice
and prepare the sale agreement, their costs of £2,894 plus VAT remain unpaid.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is
attached at Appendix 3. .

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix 3.



000 3 8)Ep O} UMRIp 833} [B}O )

STt 00522 DO'SFE o0's6r 3 818 Anoy ebeisny
05'656'1 000801 058808 0oL pes Fopedl Jeis Aq peod suin Hel
[ X:13 -2 [ i apeaB yeis Lq sanoy jejo

{062 000801 og'¥ T |8ABS L

$J01294|p Ui souspuodsalcs pue sbunss |  siene W Jaul0

sBunesw pue azuspuodselos - painoag

SJ0)pAID IBYID sionpan
B0 FOP B Eeel [t (14 £ $198SE 4 $52UISN] o a[ES Joucnenobepy BlESEY
#°88¢ 055091 0562 £12 98 Buwued ase3
00'GER 05'0k6 061 61 UCIIESILILPY | UONEISIUIIWPY

! . ”,mm_ F1509 o] snop|ejol | poddng | uupyaup upy uwpyug | JBunissy HBuy Bupaug | Jejzang JaunEd BpEID HEIE

Hnoy eBeseay AUBRYNSUOD

6102/L0/LE OL 610Z/L0/31 WoI4 POUIG AUL J0- SISARUY SISOD) BUILL UONENSILILPY-8ld  3Yd ZBINIOE - WusWinoddy aid - POYIWIT SNPOWT 6dIS



SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This sumimary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the report
attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body respansible for the approval of our
fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done in the period of the report since we were appointed, why was that work
necessary and what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fimm's
website - http:/Avww. begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have
explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been
described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow
creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the
work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered, and
to docurmnent any decisions that materially affect the case.

At the onset of the case we will form a strategy for how the case will be managed. This will take into
consideration the level of assets to be realised, how those assets will be realised, and whether there will be
sufficient realisations to make a distribution to the Company's creditors,

The case will be subject to regular reviews to ensure case progression and the files will be kept up to date.
VWhilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their
work to high professional standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Practitioners are governed by the insolvency Act and Rules, together with following best
practice guidelines known as Statements of Insolvency Practice. We have certain statutory obligations and
duties to fulfil whilst in office which include the regular filing of progress reports with Companies House and
the filing of a final report at the end of the period. We are also required to notify various bodies of our
appointment, including creditors, Companies House, and advertise our appoiniment in the London Gazette.

We are also duty bound to correspond with creditors and issue notice of the insolvency event to the likes of
the pensions departments, banks and other parties who would have an interest in the proceedings. There is
also the duty to investigate the directors’ conduct, bond the case appropriately and instruct professionals
such as property agents and solicitors to assist where necessary.

This work does not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the (nsolvency Act, Rules
and best practice.

Investigations

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in accordance
with the Company Directors Disqualification Act. In order to fulfil this duty, we will seek to recover the
Company books and records, both hard copy and electronic, from the directors in order to camry out our
investigations. Any person who is or has been a director, or is considered as a de facto or shadow director of



the Company in the three years prior to the insolvency event are also asked to complete a questionnaire to
assist with our investigations.

We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directers in order to identify what assets may
be available for realising, including any actions against directors or other parties which may lead to further
recoveries into the estate. Such investigations may include analysis of the Company's bank statements,
reviewing information provided by third parties and analysis of the Company’s management accounting
systems.

Where appropriate, creditors or other parties may be asked to come forward with information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carmrying out the above work is unclear at present, however creditors will
receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assels

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maximise realisations for the benefit of the Company's creditors. In
order to do this we instructed professional agents to provide inventories and valuations. We also instructed
solicitors to complete the sale of the chattel assets and the intellectual property rights.

All work camied out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets for
the benefit of the creditors generally.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

If there is likely to be a distribution, creditors will be made aware of this at the earliest possibility, whether it be
detailed in our initial correspondence, a progress report or by notice of intended dividend issued during the
course of administering the case.

Creditors' claims will be dealt with in accordance with the order of priority, and therefore only if there is a
prospect of a dividend in the insolvency proceedings, will those specific claims be adjudicated on.

The government will initially review and make payment of the claims of the employees, (up to their maximum
allowances), and any shortfall on those claims will be a claim in the insolvency proceedings.

Time will be spent dealing with all creditor queries as and when required.

QOther maiters which include, seeking decisions from credifors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures), lax,
fitigation, pensions and travel

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioner will be required to seek decisions
from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of our remuneration and whether a
creditors committee is formed.

We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when appropriate in order to reclaim monies for the
estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed -above, we are also duty bound to provide
notifications and further assistance to pensions departments where applicable.

We may be required to travel to the Company's premises, or to a meeting external to our office if it assists
with our realisation of assets, investigations or another aspect of the case.

There may not be any obvious financial benefit fo creditors, but all work carmied out would likely be
considered necessary for the administration and progression of the case. Creditors will be notified of all of our
actions in the progress and/or final reports issued.



Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff
on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged
for each work type.

Piease note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Expenses
Details of all of the expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached at appendix 3.
Why have subcontractors been used?

Osbome Clark LLP who specialise in insolvency, were engaged to provide advice and to prepare the sale
and purchase agreement. They liaised extensively with the purchasers solicitors in order to finalise the
contracts. Their costs as at the date of reporting are £9,808.59 plus VAT and dishursements of £115.80
which remain unpaid.

Professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any)} will it provide
to creditors?

You wili appreciate that although a considerable amount of work has already been undertaken prior to our
appointment, the administration is still in its comparatively early stages. Estirnating the amount of the further
time that we will need fo give to the various aspects of the case is not straightforward even with the
considerable expenence we have of dealing with cases of a similar type and size. That experience informs
us that no two cases are alike and what we can say with confidence is there is a strong likelihood of matters
emerging that we did not anticipate and therefore, have not factored into our estimate of further work
required. This is the context for the estimates that follow.

General case administration and planning

Although there will be no direct financial benefit to the administration, the administrators will continue to
maintain sufficient records to demonstrate how the case is being administered and will perform periodic
reviews to ensure that the case matters are efficiently progressed.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Again, although there will be no direct financial benefit fo the administration, insolvency fegistation requires
that the administrators do the following:

= Carry out investigations into the Company's affairs;

= Prepare periodic progress reports to creditors;

= Ensure the case is adequately bonded and reviewed on a regular basis; and
= Prepare a final report.

Investigations

The administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the affairs of the Company prior to the administration,
and submit a report to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills.



Realisation of assets

Following the sale of the chattel assets and the Intellectual Property Rights there are no further assets that
we are aware of,

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We will continue to answer any queries which may be received.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures} tax,

litigation, pensions and travel

We will need to ensure compliance with the requirement for Corporation Tax and VAT returns to be prepared
for the duration of the administration.

How much will this further work cost?

We therefore, presently estimate that our total costs to bring the administration to a conclusion will amount to
£10,000, being the sum of the time costs incurred to date and the future estimated costs. Please refer to the
Administrators’ Fee Estimate, which is attached.

We presently do not anticipate being able to recover these costs in full.
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred
to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of anticipated
expenses attached at Appendix 3.



-3 918p 0} wamip 188) 10L

TiERe (1% (143 00'sH (121 000 [I%113 (14 LTE] [TE11] 3 a3 diinoy 8
00 ITLYE 09°z8 (1115 0g'sis'e Wware
I ez »is s
1 %.113 |13 71x] oi
[oer)
o062z o5 £ 50 oy
00 i)
0ag -?_ioL
DEFSIT Liegdd 59 59 SIRHPAIY o suoim deg SUIHS
PUF PR
‘(waekopdun fypaiaa) ]
S¥EES LAY Y] Tt (23 YR 0 Sioapran e uum Bupiid Joy o
ao oW o3 LERReY)
ESVEE [ 7574:] TOE %] vz zo Rkt
penzas]
dupesL 101 irpoy)
Bupw ) Buipe. |
((x.3d SEIEFG e o y8 TH LGRENN 18 UBHRSRIY 10y (W0 1]
o0 “sawes Aiuwd Py sy 1 o uopaiey
uar wiera rze 50 35 ey T (158 puw suming Aped og)
[0 uoipeg 02 | 333530 0 Uy
B0° 822 A5 oL ¥ 'l SO SIN B BRAUL 18y _Svm
ST grzal (1] 5r ) NPT WTTT, svonsbas i)
T g e
G PUN ANy (10Y AJUSAERY
e LT x:ix] 3] ry [x ) 92, i A3 )M B3 We D 10) {NEL|
TLITE o05'ces iz yo ez AMEYE J0 WY bus Buuades ez._s_m_
orn wnsoyyusies |
0 0 L e o Burpeiag pur Boneg|
9i 5e . - puunqoddy 3w e s3uNdWOn
T LTI T
(29 ¥z Py . MOpRA SpRpY FABS jrinak 1o 1D,
Ei o ve T e . [— Bujuurig

simoy
el

1addng

WIP Yy s

wnspy

U aesy

"™

iBupy ug

#3ULIE g ueiaue D

Boniod 8105

'

¥
pus g




THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged
to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can
be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of
work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their staff Hours Time cost Average

propose to undertake hourly rate
£ £

General case administration and planning 53.00 15,347.50 289 58

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice 28.00 7,787.50 278.13

Investigations 24.50 7,822.50 319.29

Realisation of assetls 35.50 14 875.00 419.01

Trading 0.00 0.00

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees)

correspondence and distnbutions 40.00 12,830.00 320.75

‘Other matters which include seeking decisions from
gr-edlt.ors (via QCP and/or via Decision Procedures), tax 8.50 2.382.50 280.99
litigaticn, pensions and travel

Total hours 189.50
Total time costs 61,045.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 322.14

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £61,045, we are
aware that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be
limited to the amount that is realised for the assets. This is expected to be in the region of £15,000.
However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will look to
draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does
not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be
obtained from our website at hitp.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the wark that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can
be obtained from our website at hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 18 September 2019



DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE
LIKELY TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No.

Type of expense

Description

—

Estimate

£

Advertisements

Qf appointment, dividends etc.

§7.50

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.

120.00

Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

350.00

Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

300.00

Legal fees and
disbursements

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insclvency Practitioner
and their anticipated dishursements.

Agents fees and
disbursements

The fees of any agents instructed to assist the
Ihsolvency Praclilioner and their anticipated
disbursements, To include the fees for dealing
with employee issues.

15,000.00

£4,000

Debt coliection fees

The fees of any third party instructed by the
Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the
collection of the debts of the insolvent entity and
their anticipated disbursements.

unknown

Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate.

100.00

Investigation
expenses

Any sums paid to any third party that assists the
Insolvency Practitioner with investigating the
affairs of the insolvent entity.

unknown

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it
does not relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure
following the administration.




APPENDIX 4
Information on the sale of the Company’s assets

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s (“Begbies”) initial introduction to
the Company?

The Company’s solicitors, Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP contacted Begbies on 4 July 2019. As a
result, Paul Wood, met with Andrew Heaton, one of the Company director's on 15 July 2019. We
were subsequently engaged to carry out an options review on 16 July 2019.

What was the extent of Paul Wood and Simon Haskew, their associates and Begbies
involvement with the Company before appointment?

As discussed above, the Insolvency Practitioners were contacted on 4 July 2019 by Ed Husband
of Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP, who acted as the Company Solicitors. Begbies carried out a 1
day options review of the Company’s business and discussed various options available to the
Company, together with their conclusions and recommendations.

The directors attempted to secure further funding from the investors, however this did not
materialise and the directors concluded at a board meeting held on 19 July 2019 that the
Company was likely to become unable to pay its debts as they fell due.

The directors approached Paul Wood and Simon Haskew, in which they were subsequently
engaged to act as Joint Administrators in the proposed administration appointment.

Prior to their appointment the Insolvency Practitioners advised the Company and not the directors
on their personal position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice.

The proposed administrators instructed Eddisons Commercial Limited ("Eddisons”) to attend the
Company’s premises in order to provide an asset valuation and to assist us with the most
appropriate realisation strategy available. The marketing of the business and assets commenced
on 25 July 2019 and approximately 31,000 parties were contacted as part of the sales exercise. A
deadline for indicative offers was set for 12 August 2019. However this was extended until 16
August 2019 and a further extension was granted until 20 August 2018.

The marketing campaign inciuded:

An internal e-shot to the Begbies Traynor Group ple network of 53 offices around the UK
(730 employees). This was sent on 25 July 2019;

¢ The business was advertised on Eddisons website and posted on |P-Bid which is a
specialist distressed businesses website;

+ Conducted direct marketing to the industry from leads provided by the Company;

« A targeted e-shot was also issued to Eddisons website of circa. £30,000 contacts. These
contacts are interested in acquisitions in a variety of different sectors.

+ Ane-shot was also sent to all Company shareholders on 26 July 2019.
Our initial campaign was also followed up with regular updates to the directors and the Company
shareholders and investors, urging them to make contact if they were interested in any potential

purchase.

Our marketing campaign resulted in 16 expressions of interest. We received 9 signed non
disclosure agreements, who were then granted access to our data room. The data room housed



a comprehensive sales pack, which included the Company’s financial information.

We received two indicative offers, both being from the former directors.

After careful consideration and in the best interest of the creditors, the proposed administrators
accepted the offer from John Spear, in his capacity as director of SBAAS Solutions Ltd. The sale
and purchase of the business and assets to SBAAS Solutions Ltd for £30,000 concluded on 12
September 2019.

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer
it for sale as a going concern?

Due to ongoing funding constraints, together with the Company being pre-revenue, it was not
appropriate to trade the business in administration to achieve a going concern.

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during
the administration?

Requests were made to the investors by the directors, however no additional funding was
available.

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of
the contract that could materially affect the consideration?

A breakdown of the sales consideration, by asset is detailed below:

Categories of Valuation Valuation Sum Fixed or Note
Assets (In Situ)f (Ex Situ)f realised £ Floating
charge
realisation
Contracts 1 | Floating 1
Customer List 1 | Floating 1
Equipment and 60,100 3,800 4,996 | Floating
Stock
Goodwill 1 | Floating 1
Intellectual 25,000 | Floating 1
property
Records 1 | Floating 1

Note 1: The items specified above would have been subject to fixed charge security, however
due to the removal of all claims by the secured charge holders, these are classified as fioating.

The consideration above also included the removal of all secured creditor claims of £721,632.
Had any other offer been accepted then £25,004 of the consideration would have been subject to
the security of the charge holders.

As discussed, a formal valuation was carried out by Eddisons Commercial Limited on 26 July
2019.

Following completion of the business and assets sale on an ex situ basis, the assets were
removed from the trading premises of Enmodus Lid by the purchasers and held in storage.

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No



Who was the purchaser?

SBAAS Solutions Ltd

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates?

John Spear-was a director of Enmodus Limited and is also a director of SBAAS Solutions Ltd.

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company
to a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a prior
financier.

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are
attached to the contract of sale?

A 3 month anti embarrassment clause.



